
VIGNYAN INDUSTRIES LIMITED
(CIN-US110KA1963PLC001510)

(SUBSIDIARY TO BEML LTD, BENGALURU, A Govt of India Ministry of Defence Undertaking)
A ISO 9001-2015 CERTIFIED COMPANY

GST NO: 29AAACV9658A1Z3

Regd. Office & Works: P.B .NO 4, B.H. ROAD, TARIKERE-577 228, KARNATAKA, INDIA
PHONE-08261-222252, 222357, 222313, 222735

FAX-08261-222236

e-mail: v.vil@beml.co.in & av.vil@beml.co.in

       VIL/V/OMDC-2019-20/1348                                                                       Date: 13.03.2020

TENDER NOTICE

Sealed  Tenders  are  invited  from  eligible  reputed  firms  to  buy  waste,  condemned  and
obsolete materials from VIL Tarikere salvage disposal yard. For details log-on to our website
www.bemlindia.co.  in   under the tab tenders. Corrigendum, if any, will be posted on website
only.

Sl.no. DESCRIPTION OF THE MATERIAL APPX QTY
(UOM)

EMD
(INR)ONE TIME LIFTING OF MATERIAL

1 Condemned TATA Indigo-LX Car-Diesel drive - KA18N573  1 No 5000
2   Condemned 2 ton I/F Copper Coils   2 No’s 15000
3 Condemned and used Electrical motors of diff. HP   20 No’s 10000
4 Condemned Ingersoll rand-Make Air Compressor    1 No 10000
5 Condemned and used Godrej Forklift-3 Ton Capacity 1 No 15000
6 Condemned and used Voltas Forklift-3 Ton Capacity 1 No 15000
7 Condemned and used Lorry KA18-3489   1 No 15000
8 Condemned and used Ladles 2 No’s 2000
9 Condemned Submersible bore well pumps of diff.stages & HP   3 No’s 2500

10 Condemned and used CPU of Computer   6 No’s 1000
11 Condemned and used Monitor of Computer 4Nos 1000
12 Condemned and used Printer of Computer 1No 1000
13 Condemned and used Keyboard of Computer   12 No’s 1000
14 Condemned and used Motherboard of Computer    1 No 1000
15 Condemned and used Cables of Computer    1 Lump 1000
16 Condemned and used SMPs of Computer  2 No’s 1000
17 Melting Waste Spillage  20000 Kgs 15000
18 Condemned empty plastic cans (50 Kg & 35 Kg Capacity) 50 No’s 1000
19 Condemned and used tyre and tubes  7 No’s 500
20 Condemned and used D.C. grinding wheels   500 Kgs 1000
21 Condemned and used swing frame grinding wheels 3000 Kgs 2500
22 Condemned 5 Ton Crane Crab Unit without gear box and Motor 1 No 2500
23 Condemned Oil/Coffee tins 15KG 1000 Kgs 500
24 Condemned and used Water cool leads of Induction Furnace 84 Kgs 2500
25 Condemned and used Exide express heavy duty batteries 5 No’s 1500
26 Condemned and used BL 9H Hydraulic boom 1 No 500
27 Condemned and used Forklift engine Make: SIMPSONS -S4 1 No 2500
28 Condemned and used 1000 KVA Transformer -              

KIRLOSKAR : Make
1 No 20000

http://www.bemlindia.co/


VIGNYAN INDUSTRIES LIMITED
(CIN-US110KA1963PLC001510)

(SUBSIDIARY TO BEML LTD, BENGALURU, A Govt of India Ministry of Defence Undertaking)
A ISO 9001-2015 CERTIFIED COMPANY

GST NO: 29AAACV9658A1Z3

Regd. Office & Works: P.B .NO 4, B.H. ROAD, TARIKERE-577 228, KARNATAKA, INDIA
PHONE-08261-222252, 222357, 222313, 222735

FAX-08261-222236

e-mail: v.vil@beml.co.in & av.vil@beml.co.in

Last date for submission of quotation along with EMD is 31/03/2020 before 02: PM at 
V.I.L.Tarikere.

Sd

  Chairman - OMDC 

VIL, Tarikere-577228

mailto:av.vil@beml.co.in
mailto:vil@beml.co.in


TENDER FORM

Sealed Tenders  are  invited  for  the  disposal  sale  of  Old/Used/Condemned Materials  ''AS IS

WHERE  IS  CONDITION''  .The  disposal  sale  are  directly  made  by  seller  (Tenderer’s)  M/s.

Vignyan Industries Limited  will  sell  Condemned & used waste, condemned and obsolete

Materials from VIL salvage yard through tender as per schedule. 

Schedule of Programme:

 Inspection of Materials 13.03.2020 to 31.03.2020

 Date of payment for pre-paid EMD: 31.03.2020 along with quote before 2 PM.

 EMD amount has to be paid separately for each category and  combined EMD will not

accepted.

 EMD Should be drawn in favour of M/s.  Vignyan Industries Limited payable at  S.B.I

branch Tarikere by DD only, for each line item and submit on or before 31.03.2020 at 2PM

along with quote.

 Last date of Submission: 31.03.2020 before 2PM.

 Opening of Tender 01.04.2020

 Last date for payment without penalty from successful bidders 15 working days from the

date of confirmation for the entire Category.

 Last date for payment with penalty: Up to Maximum 14 working days

 1% on the Basic Value for 7 working days

 2% on the Basic Value for 8th working days to 14th working days

IMPORTANT NOTES: 

 All Disposal Sale Orders will be issued by VIL only.

 EMD amount has to be paid separately for each Category and combined EMD will not be

accepted.

 GST & any other Duties will be as applicable at the time of delivery of the materials.



 Tenderer's  should  possess  valid  Licenses  of  State  pollution  Control  board  (SPCB)  &

Central pollution Control board (CPCB) wherever applicable as per note indicated in the

category & enclose a copy of same along with bid

 Tenderers should submit a copy of their GSTN registration details.

 EMD will  stand forfeited in the event of non-payment of value of material (including all

taxes & duties) by the Successful bidder with the specified period

 Any change in tender opening date, will be intimated.

 For more details please log on to www.bemlindia.co.in

Contact Details:

                                                                 Chairman, 

                                                Old Material Disposal Committee, 

                                                 M/s. Vignyan Industries Limited 

                                   PB NO.4, B.H.Road, Haliyur, TARIKERE - 577 228.

                                                       Email: v.vil@beml.co.in

http://www.bemlindia.co.in/


TERMS & C0NDITION:

1.0. Subject to the reserve price, if any fixed by the owner/stockholder M/s. Vignyan Industries
Limited Tarikere (Subsidiary of BEML Ltd), or persons duly authorized in this regard (hereinafter
called authority)  and of  the terms & conditions herein all  disposal  sale shall  be made to the
highest bidder on '' as is where is basis '' and no complaint basis.

2.1 Validity: 

The Tenderer’s must keep their quote valid for a period of 180 calendar days from the date of
opening of the bid.

2.2 The buyer should pay Earnest Money Deposit for each Lot separately by Demand Draft of
any  Scheduled/Nationalized  Banks  Only.  Drawn  in  favour  of  M/s.  VIGNYAN  INDUSTRIES
LIMTED, Payable at State Bank of India-branch TARIKERE at the rate indicated against each
Lot.

Bidders/Buyers  may  note  that  any  payments  by  DD towards  EMD/Deposit  or  other  purpose
received by VIL tender, on behalf of seller/Tenderer’s shall be handled in good faith and intention.
However VIL Tarikere shall not responsible for the loss of the DD/Cheque from its custody due to
reasons beyond its control such as fire, theft, burglary, loss in transit, accident, war, riots, civil
commotion, any terrorist activity, any natural calamity, adverse weather and climatic conditions etc.

Tenderer’s who wish to participate in the CPCB/SPCB certified lots should provide self attested
photo copies of the valid CPCB/SPCB certificates is required, on their company letter head in
original, only such Tenderer’s will be allowed to bid in the Tender.

3.0 INSPECTION:

3.1.  The  quantity,  weight,  quality,  measurement  and  condition  of  materials  indicated  are  all
approximate participation  and  bidding  by  anyone  in  this  sale  shall  be  treated  as  conclusive
evidence of the fact that the party has inspected the material offered for sale and satisfied himself
in all respects regarding quantity, quality measurement, weight and condition of materials, taxes
and duties, local working condition and other extraneous factors and the  principle of Caveat  of
Emptor (let the buyer beware) will apply. It shall also imply and be taken for granted that the party
has carefully gone through and understood the terms and conditions of auction including the
amendments if any. No complaints or objection shall be entertained by VIL, TARIKERE and or the
Authority after the bid is accepted.

3.2 VIL, TARIKERE - does not give warrantee or guarantee of quality, Chemical composition of
each individual item in the lot or about the '' End use'' or fitness for a particular purpose.



4.0 PAYMENT SHEDULE:

4.1  Full  payment along with  all  taxes and duties to  be made  within  2 days from the date of
confirmation for all lots.

4.2 In case of the last day of payment happens to be a closed holiday for bank the next working
day will be taken as the last date of payment without penalty.

4.3 In case delay in payment as specified above, last payment charge@ 1% on the basic value
for 7(seven) working days & 2% from 8th working day to 14th working days is payable by the
buyers on the material value up to maximum of 14 (fourteen) working days.

5.0 TAXES & DUTIES:

5.1 All taxes or other levies charged under state, Central or local laws as applicable on the date
of delivery shall be payable by the purchaser in addition to the sale value and must be deposited
along with the balance purchase money as part of the purchase price.

5.2 The Tenderer’s should have to submit/mention Taxes Registration number of their own like
GSTN.

6.0 DELIVERY SHEDULE:

6.1 Delivery period of 15 working days from the date full payment for all Categories.

6.2 For delivery of items of lots buyers must report by 9.00 AM on working days in the office of
the  VIL  TARIKERE.  NO  delivery  of  the  material  will  be  given  on  Sunday  or  other  holiday
observed by VIL., TARIKERE. In case the last day of delivery happens to be a closed holiday for
VIL., TARIKERE, the next working day will be taken as the date of lifting without any ground rent.

6.3 All delivery will commence from 9.00 AM and close at 2.00 PM on all working days.

6.4.  While  taking  delivery  of  the  material,  it  will  be  at  the  discretion  of  the  authorized
representative of VIL., TARIKERE to direct the manner/order in which the materials or lots shall
be removed.

No segregation of the items of any lot is allowed inside the VIL premises.

6.5 In case the whole or any part of the goods sold remain uncleared, even after the authorized
period stated in the delivery schedule, the purchaser shall have no claim whatsoever on their
goods remaining uncleared and the amount paid to VIL, TARIKERE will stand forfeited at the
expiry of the said period. The VIL Tarikere shall have the right to dispose of such goods in any,
manner it likes. The purchaser will have no right whatsoever to any compensation. Ground rent, if
any, as no date of taking delivery of the goods will be collected by VIL, TARIKERE.



6.6. Weighment recorded at VIL-TARIKERE-weighbridge will be final. The capacity of Weigh Bridge
is 60MTS.

6.7. If there is any delay in lifting, beyond scheduled period from the date of delivery Ground Rent
@ 1% on the basic Value for 7 (seven) working days & 2% on the basic value from 8th Working
day to 14th Working day is payable by the buyers on the material value up to maximum of 14
(fourteen) working days.

6.8.  Purchasers are advised in their own interest to make appointment with VIL before
placement of vehicles for taking delivery of the materials purchased by them within the
scheduled date of delivery. The purchaser at his own cost will make his own arrangement for
removal,  dismantling,  loading,  transporting and he will  not  be entitled to  claim any facility  or
assistance or cost on this account from VIL, TARIKERE.

7.0. GENERAL:

7.1. Any dispute in the Tender process relating shall be decided by Tender in charge from VIL,
TARIKERE, whose decision shall final and binding on all participants.

7.2. VIL-TARIKERE reserves the right to accept/reject and cancel any tender, withdraw any lot at
any stage of sale after acceptance of bid/issue of disposal sale order/deposit of full  value by
buyer,  any items by  number  or  weight  without  assigning  any reason thereof.  Value of  such
material  if  paid  for,  shall  be  refunded,  VIL-TARIKERE  shall  not  be  responsible  for  any
damages/loss whatsoever to purchaser on account of such Withdrawal.

7.3. Re-sale will not be recognized. Disposal Sale orders will be issued in the name of the original
buyer.

7.4.  Segregation  of  material  will  not  be  allowed  in  the  VIL-TARIKERE  premises.
Breaking/cutting may be allowed to the extent necessary for facilitating loading into vehicles as
per the discretion of the VIL, TARIKERE, and Officials.

7.5. The goods shall remain in every respect at the risk of the purchaser from date of acceptance
of his offer by VIL-TARIKERE and VIL-TARIKERE shall be under no liability for the safe custody
or preservation thereof till the date of removal.

8.1. Purchaser and his men are subject to the security rule of VIL-TARIKERE in-force while in the
factory  Premises.  The  purchaser  workmen,  agents  or  representatives  shall  not  commit  any
nuisance, theft or indulge in any anti-social activities in the premises and the purchaser shall be
liable for the good conduct, safety and discipline of his workmen. In case of any activity, delivery
will be suspended and strict action as per law will be taken including forfeiture of EMD.



8.2 The purchaser shall be responsible for any damage that may be done to premises/fittings of
VIL-TARIKERE in the course of removing the lot or lots purchased by them. The authority may
at its option arrange to make good such damages and the purchaser shall pay for the same
on demand.

8.3 During the period the purchaser’s workers are engaged within the VIL-TARIKERE premises,
they will be governed by the Labour laws and rules, Factory Acts and Safety/Security Rules as
applicable.  It  shall  be responsibility  of  the purchaser  to  see that  the statutory provisions are
complied with.

8.4  Each lot will be sold as a complete lot as per the weight or number indicated against
the lot, which is the selling quantity for delivery. The quantity indicated against each lot is
approximate  and  no  guarantee  can  be  given  regarding  actual  tonnage  in  the  lot.
Successful Purchaser will have to lift the entire quantity as per the tonnage given against
each lot.

8.5  VIL-TARIKERE will  not be in any way responsible for failure to deliver the goods as per
delivery schedule to causes beyond their control such as strikes, lockouts, cessation of Labour,
shortened hours, and acts of God or other causes or contingency whatsoever. The buyer shall
not be entitled to cancel the contract and the period of delivery shall automatically be extended
accordingly.

8.6  If any foreign materials found mixed in the lot, other than the items included in the auction
sale order, VIL-TARIKERE reserves the right to remove the same at the time to delivery.

8.7 The purchaser shall ensure that emission test of the vehicle for taking out of the materials be
kept within the permissible limits as prescribed by the appropriate authorities. The purchaser shall
ensure that the emission test are got done by the authorized testing agency and documents shall
kept in the vehicle and same to be produced when demanded by VIL-TARIKERE.

9.0 ARBITRATION:

9.1 Any dispute arising between the buyer and VIL-TARIKERE shall be decided by “V” the Chief
of  VIL  &  Chairman  OMDC,  in  case  V  is  unable  to  arbitrate,  then  by  such  Officers  of  VIL-
TARIKERE or any other person as the V may appoint. The decision of the Arbitration shall be
final  and binding on the parties subject  to  the provisions of Indian Arbitration Act and Rules
framed hereunder shall apply.

9.2 Any dispute arising out of contract shall be decided by the court in Tarikere and by no other
courts.  The  court  in  Tarikere  shall  have  exclusive  jurisdiction  to  adjudicate  upon  any  such
dispute.

10 Gas cutting equipment will be allowed with written permission of VIL, TARIKERE -The decision
of the Officer or his authorized representative shall be final in this regard.

a All disposal sale orders, Delivery orders will be issued at M/s VIL-TARIKERE .



b Material will be delivered after receiving full payment ONLY.

c Taxes and duties will be as applicable at the time of delivery of the material.

d. Buyers should possess valid GSTN number (copy of the same is required).

e. Buyers should possess both valid Licenses of state pollution central board (SPCB) and Central
pollution control (CBCB) as per note indicated in the lots.

f. EMD will stand forfeited in the event of non-payment of sale value of material (incl.taxes and
Duties) by the Successful Tenderer’s within the specified period.

g.The  successful  buyers  should place  E-Way bill as per  applicable  GSTN rule  before taking out
material from VIL disposal yard.

                                                                                                                                      Sd

                                                                                                                           Chairman - OMDC 

                                                                                                                              VIL-Tarikere-577228




